
 
 

 

 
1 

 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

Meeting: PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Date and Time: WEDNESDAY, 13 NOVEMBER 2019, AT 9.00 AM* 
 

Place: COUNCIL CHAMBER - APPLETREE COURT, BEAULIEU 
ROAD, LYNDHURST, SO43 7PA 
 

Telephone enquiries to: Lyndhurst (023) 8028 5000 
023 8028 5588 - ask for Karen Wardle 
email: karen.wardle@nfdc.gov.uk 
 

 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 
*Members of the public are entitled to speak on individual items on the public agenda 
in accordance with the Council's public participation scheme. To register to speak 
please contact Development Control Administration on Tel: 023 8028 5345 or E-mail: 
DCAdministration@nfdc.gov.uk 
 
Claire Upton-Brown 
Chief Planning Officer 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

 NOTE: The Planning Committee will break for lunch around 1.00 p.m. 

  
Apologies 
 

1.   MINUTES  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 9 October 2019 as a correct record. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 
Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting. 



 
 

 
2 

 

 

3.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR COMMITTEE DECISION  

 To determine the applications set out below: 
 

 (a)   23/23a Market Place, Ringwood (Application 19/10428) (Pages 1 - 12) 

  Use rear ground floor as two flats 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 

 (b)   South Street Centre, 16-20 South Street, Hythe (Application 19/10548) 
(Pages 13 - 24) 

  Third-floor extension to form 2 new offices 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 

 (c)   Land Rear Of Fulwood, Park Lane, Milford-On-Sea (Application 19/10787) 
(Pages 25 - 38) 

  Two detached houses; associated parking; carport; access and landscaping 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Chief Planning Officer be Authorised to Grant Permission subject to an 
Appropriate Assessment and conditions.  
 

 (d)   20 West Park Lane, Damerham, Fordingbridge (Application 19/10897) 
(Pages 39 - 46) 

  First floor rear extension; porch; bay window; car port 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Refuse 
 

 (e)   4 The Retreat, Totton (Application 19/11001) (Pages 47 - 64) 

  2 dwellings; associated landscaping and parking; demolition of existing 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Chief Planning Officer be Authorised to Grant Permission subject to an 
Appropriate Assessment and conditions. 
 

 (f)   Land Adjacent Sandle Lodge, Main Road, Sandleheath (Application 
19/11080) (Pages 65 - 88) 

  3 detached dwellings; 6 semi-detached dwellings; access; parking; bin and 
cycle store; associated landscaping (Duplicate application to 19/10994) 
 
 



 
 

 
3 

 

RECOMMENDED: 
 
Chief Planning Officer be Authorised to Grant Permission subject to the 
completion of a S.106 Agreement and conditions.  
 

 (g)   Phase 2 Land Adjacent Sandle Lodge, Main Road, Sandleheath 
(Application 19/11083) (Pages 89 - 108) 

  Erection of 5 detached new homes within the curtilage of the existing Sandle 
Lodge; associated access; parking; etc (Duplicate application to 19/11000)   
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Chief Planning Officer be Authorised to Grant Permission subject to the 
completion of a S.106 Agreement and conditions.  
 

 (h)   Land Off Mountfield, Hythe (Application 19/11139) (Pages 109 - 116) 

  4 detached chalet bungalows; garages and parking; associated access 
(Details of appearance & scale development granted by Outline Permission 
18/10838 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Approval of reserved matters. 
 

 (i)   16 Knowland Drive, Milford-On-Sea (Application 19/11161)  
(Pages 117 - 132) 

  2 detached bungalows; demolish existing bungalow 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Chief Planning Officer be Authorised to Grant Permission subject to an 
Appropriate Assessment and conditions. 
 

 (j)   15 Atheling Road, Hythe (Application 19/11212) (Pages 133 - 140) 

  Demolish existing garage; Front, rear and side extensions; Roof alterations 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 

4.   ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 



 
 

 
4 

 

 
To: Councillors: Councillors: 

 
 Christine Ward (Chairman) 

Christine Hopkins (Vice-Chairman) 
Sue Bennison 
Hilary Brand 
Fran Carpenter 
Rebecca Clark 
Anne Corbridge 
Kate Crisell 
Arthur Davis 
Jan Duke 
 

Barry Dunning 
Allan Glass 
David Hawkins 
Maureen Holding 
Mahmoud Kangarani 
Joe Reilly 
Tony Ring 
Ann Sevier 
Beverley Thorne 
Malcolm Wade 
 

 
  



Planning Committee 13 November 2019 Item 3a

Application Number: 19/10428 Full Planning Permission

Site: 23/23A MARKET PLACE, RINGWOOD BH24 1AN
Development: Use rear ground floor as two flats

Applicant: Mr Hayward

Target Date: 08/07/2019

Extension Date: 15/11/2019

Link to case file: view online here
________________________________________________________________________
19/10428

1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES

The following are considered to be the main issues to be taken into account
when determining this application.  These, and all other relevant considerations,
are set out and considered in Section 11, of this report after which a conclusion
on the planning balance is reached.

1) The Principle of development
2) Loss of Retail Floorspace
3) Character and Heritage Impacts
4) Amenity Impacts
5) Highway Impacts
6) Habitat Mitigation

This matter is before Committee as the proposal is recommended for approval,
contrary to adopted retail policy DM14, which seeks to retain all ground floor
retail floor space.

2 THE SITE

Number 23/23a Market Place is a Grade II listed building within the Conservation
Area and formerly used as 2 no. retail units, which are  currently vacant. The site
lies within the built up area of Ringwood and its defined shopping area and
primary shopping frontage. There is a mix of commercial and residential uses in
the v
[...]
or changes in building costs over time and
is Index Linked using the All-in Tender Index Price published by the Build Cost Information Service (BICS)
and is:

Net additional new build floor space (A) x CIL Rate (R) x Inflation Index (I)

Where:
A = the net area of floor space chargeable in square metres after deducting any existing floor space and any
demolitions, where appropriate.
R = the levy rate as set in the Charging Schedule
I = All-in tender price index of construction costs in the year planning permission was granted, divided by the
All-in tender price index for the year the Charging Schedule took effect.  For 2019 this value is 1.22

14. RECOMMENDATION
 That the Chief Planning Officer be AUTHORISED TO GRANT PERMISSION subject to:

 i) an Appropriate Assessment being carried out under Section 63 of the Habitat
Regulations and confirmation that there will be no adverse impact on matters of nature
conservation importance, and

 ii) the imposition of the conditions set out below.

Proposed Conditions:

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of
three years from the date of this permission.

Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning
Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

2. The development permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the
following approved plans: Design and Access Statement and Addendum,
Planing Policy Statement, Arboricultural Impact Assessment and Tree
Protection Scheme, Preliminary Ecological Appraisal (updated September
2019), Emergency Flood Plan, Flood Risk Assessment dated September
2019, Foul and Surface Water Drainage Strategy dated September 2019,
LP01A, P1.pB, P1.eB, P2.pB, P2.eB, CP.peA, SE.02B, SL.01B, SE.01B,
DBML.01B.

Reason: To ensure satisfactory provision of the development.

Page 32



3. Before development commences, the proposed slab levels in relationship to
the existing ground levels set to an agreed datum shall b
[...]
mitted to and approved in writing
by the Local Planning Authority.  The development shall only be
implemented in accordance with the approved details.

Reason: To ensure an acceptable appearance of the building in
accordance with policy CS2 of the Core Strategy for the New
Forest District outside the National Park.

5. The development hereby permitted shall not be occupied until the parking
and turning space for each new dwelling as shown on the approved plan
has been laid out and completed. The parking and turning space for each
plot shall be maintained in perpetuity.

Page 59



Reason:  To ensure adequate parking provision is made in the interest of
highway safety and in accordance with Policy CS2 and CS24
of the Local Plan for the New Forest outside of the National
Park (Core Strategy).

6. Prior to the commencement of development including any site clearance
works a construction management plan shall be submitted to and agreed in
writing with the Local Planning Authority. The plan shall include the following

Details for accommodating all site traffic and contractors’ vehicles 
Hours and days of operation for contractors on site
The phasing of development

The development shall not proceed other than in accordance with the plan
as may be agreed.

Reason:  In the interests of providing a safe access to the site and the
 amenity of local residents.

7. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General
Permitted Development) Order 2015 (or any re-enactment of that Order) no
extension (or alterations) otherwise approved by Classes A, B or C of Part 1
of Schedule 2 to the Order, garage or other outbuilding otherwise approved
by Class E of Part 1 of Schedule 2 to the Order, or means of enclosure
otherwise approved by Class A of Part 2 of Schedule 2 to the Order shall be
erected or carried out without express planning permission first having been
granted.

Reason: In view of the physical characteristics of the plot, the Local
Planning Authority 
[...]
ning all planning applications.
In particular the Committee must pay due regard to the need to:

 (1)  eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other
conduct that is prohibited by or under the Act;

 (2)  advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a
relevant protected characteristic and persons who do not share it;
and

 (3)  foster good relations between persons who share a relevant
                       protected characteristic and persons who do not share it.

CIL Summary Table

Type Proposed
Floorspace
(sq/m)

Existing
Floorspace
(sq/m)

Net
Floorspace
(sq/m)

Chargable
Floorspace
(sq/m)

Rate Total

Dwelling
houses 1083 1083 1083 £80/sqm £105,967.3

8 *

Subtotal: £105,967.38
Relief: £0.00
Total
Payable: £105,967.38

* The formula used to calculate the amount of CIL payable allows for changes in building costs over time and
is Index Linked using the All-in Tender Index Price published by the Build Cost Information Service (BICS)
and is:

Net additional new build floor space (A) x CIL Rate (R) x Inflation Index (I)

Where:
A = the net area of floor space chargeable in square metres after deducting any existing floor space and any
demolitions, where appropriate.
R = the levy rate as set in the Charging Schedule
I = All-in tender price index of construction costs in the year planning permission was granted, divided by the
All-in tender price index for the year the Charging Schedule took effect.  For 2019 this value is 1.22

10. RECOMMENDATION
 That the Chief Planning Officer be AUTHORISED TO GRANT PERMISSION subject to:

Page 81



 (i)  the applicant first entering into an agreement under s106 of the Town and Country
Planning Act (as amended) to secure the off-site financial contribution in relation to public
open space/recreation/community benefit within the Parish of Sandleheath for the
following amounts

 Phase 1 £18,359. (application 19/11080)

 Phase 2  £13,218.48 (application 19/11083)

 and that such sum be lodged with th
[...]
rish of Sandleheath for the following
amounts

Page 103



 Phase 1 £18,359. (application 19/11080)

 Phase 2 £13,218.48 (application 19/11083)

 and that such sum be lodged with the District Council on the commencement of
development for each phase. If the monies are not spent within a period of 10 years from
payment to the District Council the money shall be refunded to the applicant with any
interest accrued.

 (ii)  the following conditions

Proposed Conditions:

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of
three years from the date of this permission.

Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning
Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

2. The development permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the
following approved plans:

Location Plan AL(0)106 P1
Existing Site Plan AL(0)108 P1

Side garden site layout AL(0)120 P13
Side garden site AL(0)121 P6

Roof Plans AL(0)126 P4
Utilities Routes AL(0)143 P2
Street Elevations AL(0)151 P6

Unit 1 plans AL(0)181 P5
Unit 1 elevations AL(0)182 P5
Unit 2 plans AL(0)185 P5
Unit 2 elevations AL(0)186 P5
Unit 3 plans AL(0)187 P4
Unit 3 elevations AL(0)188 P6
Unit 4 plans AL(0)189 P4
Unit 4 elevations AL(0)190 P4
Unit 5 plans AL(0)191 P4
Unit 5 elevations AL(0)192 P5

Page 104



Cross section plans 02968L-SK008 C

Outbuildings plans and
elevations AL(0)196 P1
Drainage strategy 02968L-501 A
Vehicle swept path plans 02968L-540 B

Reason: To ensure satisfactory provision of the development.

3. The development hereby permitted shall not commence until such time as
the new access road and visibility splays together with the turning areas as
shown on the allied planning application for phase 1 (19/11080) has been
completed to at least basecourse level.

Reason:  This permission is phase 2 of a larger development and it is
considered necessary to ensure the access road and turning
area has been completed to a reasonable standard 
[...]
ation 19/11139)
	Item 3h 19 11139
	Plan 19 11139

	3i 16 Knowland Drive, Milford-On-Sea (Application 19/11161)
	Item 3i 19 11161
	Plan 19 11161

	3j 15 Atheling Road, Hythe (Application 19/11212)
	Item 3j 19 11212
	Plan 19 11212






Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

13 NOVEMBER 2019 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on Wednesday, 13 November 
2019 

 
* Cllr Christine Ward (Chairman) 

* Cllr Christine Hopkins (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* Sue Bennison 
* Hilary Brand 
* Fran Carpenter 
* Rebecca Clark 
* Anne Corbridge 
* Kate Crisell 
* Arthur Davis 
* Jan Duke 
* Barry Dunning 
 

* Allan Glass 
  David Hawkins 
* Maureen Holding 
  Mahmoud Kangarani 
* Joe Reilly 
  Tony Ring 
* Ann Sevier 
  Beverley Thorne 
* Malcolm Wade 
 

*Present 
 
Officers Attending: 
 
Vivienne Baxter, Stephen Belli, Jim Bennett, Kate Cattermole, Jo Chambers, 
Rosie Rigby, Claire Upton-Brown, Karen Wardle and Amanda Wilson 
 
Apologies 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Hawkins, Kangarani, Ring and 
Thorne. 
 

24   MINUTES  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 October 2019 be agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

25   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Cllr R Clarke disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in applications 19/10548, 19/11139 
and 19/11212 as a member of Hythe and Dibden Parish Council which had 
commented on these applications.  She concluded that there were no grounds 
under common law to prevent her from remaining in the meeting to speak and to 
vote. 
 
Cllrs Crisell and Davis disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 19/11001 
as members of Totton and Eling Town Council which had commented on the 
application.  They concluded that there were no grounds under common law to 
prevent them from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
 



 
PC 13 NOVEMBER 2019 
 

 

 
2 

 

Cllr M Wade disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in applications 19/10548, 19/11139 
and 19/11212 as a member of the Planning Committee of Hythe and Dibden Parish 
Council which had commented on these applications.  He concluded that as he had 
not voted on the applications there were no grounds under common law to prevent 
him from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 

26   PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR COMMITTEE DECISION  

 a   23/23a Market Place, Ringwood (Application 19/10428)  

  Details: 
 
Use rear ground floor as two flats 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Mr Hayward (Applicant) 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None 
 
Comment: 
 
The Case Officer clarified that the scheme was for a two bedroom flat and a 
one bed studio flat, therefore amending paragraph 11.2 of the report.  It was 
also reported that an amended plan had been received showing the position 
of the existing bin store and that condition 2 required amendment to reflect 
this change.  This had been included in the update note circulated prior to 
the meeting. 
 
Decision: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3a) and amended condition 2, set out below: 
 
Amended Condition 2 
 
The development permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans: J.64.2017-01, J.64.2017-04H, J.64.2017-05, 
J.64.201 7-20, the Heritage Statement by Elaine Milton Heritage and 
Planning Ltd (May 2019) and the Flood Risk Assessment by M Frank 
Tyhurst (Feb 2018). 
 
Reason:        To ensure satisfactory provision of the development. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
PC 13 NOVEMBER 2019 
 

 

 
3 

 

 b   South Street Centre, 16-20 South Street, Hythe (Application 19/10548)  

  Details: 
 
Third-floor extension to form 2 new offices 
 
Public Participants: 
 
None 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
An additional letter from a local resident had been received re-iterating 
concerns regarding parking, as per update note circulated prior to the 
meeting. 
 
Comment: 
 
Cllr R Clarke disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a member of Hythe and 
Dibden Parish Council which had commented on the application.  She 
concluded that there were no grounds under common law to prevent her 
from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
Cllr M Wade disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a member of the 
Planning Committee of Hythe and Dibden Parish Council which had 
commented on the application.  He concluded that as he had not voted on 
the application there were no grounds under common law to prevent him 
from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
The Committee considered the number of car parking spaces currently 
provided on this site and that of the proposed scheme.  It was noted that an 
additional 11 spaces would be provided as part of the proposal and that this 
was in line with the adopted SPD for suggested parking standards.  
Members noted that a number of objections had been raised which 
suggested that the existing car park was oversubscribed which would be 
further impacted with the proposed development.  It was therefore 
suggested  that a condition be included requesting a green travel plan be 
provided in order to support and encourage the use of sustainable travel. 
 
Cllr Duke was unable to vote on this application as she had been absent for 
part of the consideration of this item. 
 
Cllrs Davis, Holding and Hopkins were not present for this item. 
 
Decision: 
 
Grant subject to conditions. 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3b) and an additional condition set out below: 
 
Additional Condition 
 
Prior to the commencement of development a Green Travel Plan shall be 



 
PC 13 NOVEMBER 2019 
 

 

 
4 

 

submitted to and agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority. The 
Plan shall identify opportunities for effective promotion of sustainable 
transport options such as walking, cycling, use of public transport, vouchers 
for subsidised travel, telecommuting, car share and provision of facilities 
within the building to facilitate appropriate green travel initiatives. The Plan 
shall include details of implementation timetables for any proposed 
initiatives. 
 
Reason: To promote sustainable transport options to the site in 

accordance with Policy 31 of the New Forest District Council 
Emerging Local Plan 2016-2036, and government guidance as 
set out in Section 9 of the NPPF and Planning Practice 
Guidance. 

 

 c   Land Rear Of Fulwood, Park Lane, Milford-On-Sea (Application 
19/10787)  

  Details: 
 
Two detached houses; associated parking; carport; access and landscaping 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Mr Holmes Spruce, Town Planning Ltd (Agent) 
Cllr Sue Whitlock, Milford on Sea Parish Council 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
A further letter of objection had been received from a local resident stating 
that the proposal was out of keeping in the area and that there were 
concerns about the open ditch and risk of flooding. 
 
Comment: 
 
The Case Officer reported that a revised Flood Risk Assessment had been 
received and that further comments had been invited from the Environment 
Agency.  The recommendation had been amended, which also reflected that 
the Environment Agency may submit further comments and / or request 
conditions.  This had been included in the update note circulated prior to the 
meeting. 
 
An amendment to Condition 2 was also reported to reflect a change to one 
of the plan numbers. 
 
The Committee expressed concern regarding the future maintenance of the 
ditch and who would be responsible for this.  It was agreed that a condition 
be added to clarify the owners and the responsibility to ensure that the ditch 
was maintained. 
 
Decision: 
 
That DELEGATED AUTHORITY be given to the Chief Planning Officer to 
grant planning permission subject to: 
 



 
PC 13 NOVEMBER 2019 
 

 

 
5 

 

i) An Appropriate Assessment being carried out under Regulation 63 of 
the Habitat Regulations and confirmation that there will be no 
adverse impact on matters of nature conservation important by 14 
February 2020; 

ii) Receipt of further comments from the Environment Agency; and 
iii) The imposition of conditions set out in the report, and as may be 

required by the Environment Agency. 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3c), an amended condition 2 and additional condition, 
set out below: 
 
Amended Condition 2 
 
The development permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans: Design and Access Statement and Addendum, 
Planning Policy Statement, Arboricultural Impact Assessment and Tree 
Protection Scheme, Preliminary Ecological Appraisal (updated September 
2019), Emergency Flood Plan, Flood Risk Assessment dated September 
2019, Foul and Surface Water Drainage Strategy dated September 2019, 
LP01A, P1.pB, P1.eB, P2.pB, P2.eB, CP.peA, SE.02B, SL.01B, SE.01B, 
DBML.01B. 
 
Reason:  To ensure satisfactory provision of the development. 
 
Additional Condition 
 
Prior to the occupation of the dwellings hereby permitted, a scheme for the 
maintenance of the ditch to the east of the site shall be submitted to, for 
approval in writing by, the Local Panning Authority.  The ditch shall be 
permanently maintained in accordance with the approved details. 
 
Reason: To reduce the risk of flooding to the proposed development and 

elsewhere and in accordance with policy CS6 of the New 
Forest District Council Core Strategy. 

 

 d   20 West Park Lane, Damerham, Fordingbridge (Application 19/10897)  

  Details: 
 
First floor rear extension; porch; bay window; car port 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Mr Macildowie (Applicant) 
Cllr D Crane, Damerham Parish Council 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None 
 
 
 



 
PC 13 NOVEMBER 2019 
 

 

 
6 

 

Comment: 
 
None 
 
Decision: 
 
Refuse  
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3d) 
 

 e   4 The Retreat, Totton (Application 19/11001)  

  Details: 
 
2 dwellings; associated landscaping and parking; demolition of existing 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Ms Trusson (Objector) 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
An additional six letters of objection had been received from local residents.  
They re-iterated concerns raised previously and stated that the amended 
plans did not overcome their objections.   This had been reported in the 
update note circulated prior to the meeting. 
 
An email had also been sent to members of the Planning Committee from a 
member of the public. 
 
Comment: 
 
Cllrs Crisell and Davis disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as members of 
Totton and Eling Town Council which had commented on the application.  
They concluded that there were no grounds under common law to prevent 
them from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
The Case Officer reported that there had been an amendment to the 
wording of the recommendation and an additional condition.  This had been 
included in the update note circulated prior to the meeting. 
 
The Committee noted the concerns expressed in the report and at the 
meeting regarding the access road; that it was poorly maintained with many 
potholes and that additional traffic movements, particularly, during the 
proposed construction period could make the condition of this road worse.  
Members agreed that Condition 6 should be amended to include an 
additional requirement for a condition survey, including photos to be carried 
out before any construction commenced onsite and that any damage to the 
road caused as a result of the construction vehicles to be repaired by the 
developer. 
 
Members also expressed concern regarding the overhanging branches of 



 
PC 13 NOVEMBER 2019 
 

 

 
7 

 

the oak tree in a garden of one of the properties opposite the proposed site.  
The tree branches would overhang onto the driveways of the proposed 
dwellings and would be likely to drop leaves onto any vehicle parked there.  
In order to protect the tree it was requested that officers investigate the 
possibility of a Tree Preservation Order for this oak tree. 
 
Decision: 
 
That DELEGATED AUTHORITY be given to the Chief Planning Officer to 
grant planning permission subject to: 
 
i) An Appropriate Assessment being carried out under Regulation 63 of 

the Habitat Regulations and confirmation that there will be no 
adverse impact on matters of nature conservation importance by 14 
February 2020; and 

ii) The imposition of the conditions. 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3e), an additional condition and an amended condition 6, 
set out below: 
 
Amended Condition 6: 
 
Prior to the commencement of development including any site clearance 
works a construction management plan shall be submitted to and agreed in 
writing with the Local Planning Authority. The plan shall include the 
following: 
 

 Details for accommodating all site traffic and contractors’ vehicles  

 Hours and days of operation for contractors on site 

 The phasing of development 

 A photographic survey of the access road from Jacob's Gutter Lane 
leading to the site, together with a scheme for repairing any damage 
caused by construction traffic and the timescales for such repairs to 
be carried out. 

 
The development shall not proceed other than in accordance with the plan 
as may be agreed. 
 
Reason: In the interests of providing a safe access to the site and the 
amenity of local residents. 
 

 f   Land Adjacent Sandle Lodge, Main Road, Sandleheath (Application 
19/11080)  

  Details: 
 
3 detached dwellings; 6 semi-detached dwellings; access; parking; bin and 
cycle store; associated landscaping (Duplicate application to 19/10994) 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Jamie Ward, Healthy Developments Ltd (Applicant) 



 
PC 13 NOVEMBER 2019 
 

 

 
8 

 

Mr Cobbold Bell Cornwell LLP (Agent) 
Cllr Philip Stockton, Sandleheath Parish Council 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
One letter of support had been received from Sandleheath Village Hall 
Chartered Incorporated Organisation, as per update noted circulated prior to 
the meeting. 
 
Comment: 
 
None 
 
Decision: 
 
That the Chief Planning Officer be AUTHORISED TO GRANT PERMISSION 
subject to: 
 
(i) The applicant first entering into an agreement under s106 of the 

Town and Country Planning Act (as amended) to secure the off-site 
financial contribution in relation to public open space / recreation / 
community benefit within the Parish of Sandleheath for the following 
amounts: 

 
 Phase 1 £18,359 (Application 19/11080) 
 
 Phase 2 £13,218.48 (Application 19/11083) 
 

And that such sum be lodged with the District Council on the 
commencement of development for each phase.  If the monies are 
not spent within a period of 10 years from payment to the District 
Council the money shall be refunded to the applicant with any 
interest accrued; and 

 
(ii) The imposition of conditions 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3f) 
 

 g   Phase 2 Land Adjacent Sandle Lodge, Main Road, Sandleheath 
(Application 19/11083)  

  Details: 
 
Erection of 5 detached new homes within the curtilage of the existing Sandle 
Lodge; associated access; parking; etc (Duplicate application to 19/11000) 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Mr Cobbold Bell Cornwell LLP (Agent) 
 
 
 



 
PC 13 NOVEMBER 2019 
 

 

 
9 

 

Additional Representations: 
 
A letter of support had been received from Sandleheath Village Hall 
Chartered Incorporated Organisation.  This had been included in the update 
note circulated prior to the meeting. 
 
Comment: 
 
The Case Officer reported an amendment to condition 3 following a request 
from the applicant’s agent.  This had been included in the update note 
circulated prior to the meeting. 
 
Cllr Holding was not present for this item. 
 
Decision: 
 
That the Chief Planning Officer be AUTHORISED TO GRANT PERMISSION 
subject to: 
 
(i) The applicant first entering into an agreement under s106 of the 

Town and Country Planning Act (as amended) to secure the off-site 
financial contribution in relation to public open space / recreation / 
community benefit within the Parish of Sandleheath for the following 
amounts: 

 
 Phase 1 £18,359 (Application 19/11080) 
 
 Phase 2 £13,218.48 (Application 19/11083) 
 

And that such sum be lodged with the District Council on the 
commencement of development for each phase.  If the monies are 
not spent within a period of 10 years from payment to the District 
Council the money shall be refunded to the applicant with any 
interest accrued; and 

 
(ii) The imposition of conditions. 

 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3g) and amended condition 3. 
 

 h   Land Off Mountfield, Hythe (Application 19/11139)  

  Details: 
 
4 detached chalet bungalows; garages and parking; associated access 
(Details of appearance & scale development granted by Outline Permission 
18/10838 
 
Public Participants: 
 
None 
 
 



 
PC 13 NOVEMBER 2019 
 

 

 
10 

 

Additional Representations: 
 
None 
 
Comment: 
 
Cllr R Clarke disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a member of Hythe and 
Dibden Parish Council which had commented on the application.  She 
concluded that there were no grounds under common law to prevent her 
from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
Cllr M Wade disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a member of the 
Planning Committee of Hythe and Dibden Parish Council which had 
commented on the application.  He concluded that as he had not voted on 
the application there were no grounds under common law to prevent him 
from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
Cllrs Davis, Holding and Hopkins were not present for this item. 
 
Decision: 
 
APPROVAL of reserved matters of appearance and scale, specified in 
condition 1 of outline permission reference number 18/10838 dated 4.7.19. 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3h) 
 

 i   16 Knowland Drive, Milford-On-Sea (Application 19/11161)  

  Details: 
 
2 detached bungalows; demolish existing bungalow 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Jerry Davies (Agent) 
Stephen Woodington (Objector) 
Cllr Sue Whitlock, Milford on Sea Parish Council 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
An additional representation had been received from the Highway Authority 
stating no objection.  An additional condition was also recommended.  This 
had been included in the update note circulated prior to the meeting. 
 
Comment: 
 
The Case Officer reported the following: 
 

 an amended plan had been submitted to show an amended 
boundary treatment of hedging instead of fence and an increase in 
soft landscape area to the site frontage; 

 an amendment to the recommendation; and 



 
PC 13 NOVEMBER 2019 
 

 

 
11 

 

 an amendment to condition 8 and an additional condition. 
 

These had been included in the update note circulated prior to the meeting. 
 
Cllr Duke was unable to vote on this application as she had been absent for 
part of the consideration of this item. 
 
Decision: 
 
That DELEGATED AUTHORITY be given to the Chief Planning Officer to 
grant planning permission subject to: 
 
i) An Appropriate Assessment being carried out under Regulation 63 of 

the Habitat Regulations and confirmation that there will be no 
adverse impact on matters of nature conservation importance by 14 
February 2020; and 

ii) The imposition of conditions. 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3i), an amended condition 8 and additional condition 11. 
 

 j   15 Atheling Road, Hythe (Application 19/11212)  

  Details: 
 
Demolish existing garage; Front, rear and side extensions; Roof alterations 
 
Public Participants: 
 
None 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None 
 
Comment: 
 
Cllr R Clarke disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a member of Hythe and 
Dibden Parish Council which had commented on the application.  She 
concluded that there were no grounds under common law to prevent her 
from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
Cllr M Wade disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a member of the 
Planning Committee of Hythe and Dibden Parish Council which had 
commented on the application.  He concluded that as he had not voted on 
the application there were no grounds under common law to prevent him 
from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
The Case Officer reported an additional condition be included, as per update 
note circulated prior to the meeting. 
 
Cllrs Davis, Holding and Hopkins were not present for this item. 
 



 
PC 13 NOVEMBER 2019 
 

 

 
12 

 

Decision: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3j) and an additional condition 4. 
 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


